RESOLUTION 2011-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA
ACCEPTING THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
FILTER; APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT OF $70,510.35
TO R. P. CONSTRUCTORS, INC.; AND AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE CERTIFICATE OF
ACCEPTANCE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA,
TEXAS.

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria has received a Certificate of Completion from SWG
Engineering, LLC, certifying that the La Feria ARRA funded Water Treatment Plant 2.0 MGD
Filter Replacement Project, TWDB Project No. 62389, has been completed; and,

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria’s contract amount with R. P. Constructors, Inc. has
been increased by $59,157.00 through change orders one (1) through four (4) resulting in a Final
Contract Amount of $879,157.00; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by SWG Engineering, LLC that final payment
should be made to R. P. Constructors, Inc. in the amount of Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Ten
and 35/100ths Dollars ($70,510.35) and that the City of La Feria execute the Certificate of
Acceptance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE.
CITY OF LA FERIA:

THAT, Change Orders one (1) through four (4) are hereby confirmed, resulting in a Final
Contract Amount of $879,157.00; and

THAT, the City Manager of the City of La Feria is hereby authorized to make final
payment to R. P. Constructors, Inc. in the amount of Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Ten and
35/100ths Dollars ($70,510.35) and to execute, on behalf of the City of La Feria, a Certificate of
Acceptance for the La Feria ARRA Water Treatment Plant 2.0 MGD Filter Replacement Project,
TWDB Project No. 62389.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 26TH DAY OF APRIL, 2011, AT A
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA,
TEXAS.

APPROVED:

) "
o _._._[’ _,,/I }

LORI WEAVER, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

(D2 D il

Z
O‘Tga Olg,/{wetter, C‘ity Secretary

1



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard S. Talbert, City Attorney



